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1 PRECAUTIONS FOR USE

Please read the owner's manual carefully before use. Please keep the owner's manual for the entire 

life of the product.

To reduce radio frequency exposure when using the device, keep it at least 5 cm away from your face.

Do not allow babies or young children to get near the devices.

Never use a walkie-talkie with a damaged antenna. If the antenna is in contact with the skin, mild burns 

may result.

When using the device in a vehicle, do not leave it in the area above an airbag or in the airbag deployment 

area because it can be propelled with great force and cause serious injury to the vehicle occupants if 

the airbag is deployed.

The devices are designed to be used in temperatures ranging from -10°C to +50°C inclusive.

If the devices are used in low temperatures, you must use batteries capable of standing up well to low 

temperatures. Preferably use lithium or NiMH rechargeable batteries as alkaline and zinc batteries 

perform very badly in low temperatures.

Do not use the devices or change the batteries in an explosive atmosphere. The antenna or batteries 

can produce micro-sparks or static electricity which can set off explosions causing serious injury and 

even death.

Never use the device outside during a storm.

Do not use the device in the rain.

If the device gets wet, switch it off and remove the battery. Dry the battery compartment and leave the 

cover open for a few hours. Do not use the device until it is completely dry.

Do not dismantle the product. This will void the warranty and could cause damage or loss of watertightness.

Clean the product with a soft, moist cloth or a compressed air canister. Never use detergents as they 

could cause damage to the materials. Do not rub the screen with anything that might scratch it.

Remove the batteries before storing the device for a prolonged period.



3
E
N

2 DESCRIPTION

Antenna 

PTT button 

(Push-To-Talk) 

(see p. 6)

ON/OFF button 

(see p. 6 and 11) 

CALL button 

(see p. 10)

PLUS button

Microphone

Jacks: Charger / 

Earphones / Mic 

(see p. 4 and 12)

TORCH on/off button 

(see p. 12)

KEYPAD LOCK button 

(see p. 9)

MENU button

MINUS button

LCD screen

Loudspeaker

MEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEME

Scan function activated

Vox function activated

DCM function 

activated

Keypad locked

Battery charge level

Channel Number

Sub-channel number 

(CTCSS)

Sound volume level 

Receive Transmit

Signal state: Standby
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3 GETTING STARTED

3.1 Using the batteries

The batteries come ready installed when the product is purchased. Remove the protective strip located 

on the back of the device to free up the battery contacts.

If the belt clip is installed, 

remove it (see p. 5)

Observe the correct battery direction when 

inserting them. Incorrect polarity can damage the 

batteries and the device.

When charging the device, use the rechargeable batteries supplied with the original pack. If the 

batteries have to be changed, use 1.2V, 800 mAh NiMH AA (LR06) type batteries.

Do not attempt to recharge non-rechargeable batteries.

Make sure that the battery compartment is correctly in place before charging the batteries.

3.1.1 Inserting the batteries

3.1.2 Charging the batteries

Battery charge level

High battery 

charge level

Medium battery 

charge level

Low battery charge 

level
 
bip

 
bip

Battery charged 

down
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When the device is charging, no communication is possible.

To extend the time between recharges and prolong the life of the batteries, they should be discharged 

completely, then fully recharged once a month.

Turn the device off (see p. 11).

3.1.3 Recycling the batteries

Do not leave spent batteries in the device as they may leak and cause damage to device's internal circuits.

The 'crossed-out dustbin' symbol indicates that this product and the batteries it contains cannot be disposed of with 

at a collection point at end of life. Recycling your electronic waste protects the environment and your 

health.

3.2 Installing / removing the belt clip

The batteries must only be charged with the battery charger provided.

clic

1

2

INSERTING REMOVING
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4 TRANSMITTING AND RECEIVING

4.1 Transmission range

1,5 KM

500 M

7 KM

4.2 Switching on the device

With the On channel 500, you can communicate with another On channel 500 unit or any other PMR 446 standard 

transceiver. In conference mode, the On channel 500 can also communicate with an unlimited number of PMR 

446 devices.

  To optimise the transmission range, there should be as few obstacles as possible (including users) in 

the imaginary line drawn between the two devices.

 Interference can occur if you use the devices less than 1.5 m apart.

All the devices must be set to the same channel and CTCSS code for them to communicate with each 

other (see p. 7).

C ommun ic a t i on  takes  p lac e  i n  a l te r na te  mo de:  i f  ano the r  dev i c e  i s 

transmitting, you must wait for the end of its transmission before transmitting. Similarly, communications 

cannot be received during transmission or when the Call function is active (see p. 10). 

bip

bip

Press and hold

bip

Press and hold
Standby screen
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4.3 

one of 38 CTCSS (Continuous Tone Coded Squelch System) codes: only conversations with PMR 446 devices set 

can be heard. When using the same channel but a different CTCSS code or with CTCSS deactivated (i.e. set to 

0), you can listen to the transmissions even though you cannot hear your own.

4.3.1 Setting the channel

Choose 1 to 8

or

or

Choose 0 to 38

automatically and any changes made will be saved.

4.3.2 Channel monitoring

and

simultaneously

Activate

With this function you can listen to all signals 

(even the weakest) on the channel that 

you are using (regardless of any CTCSS code you 

may have selected).

Deactivate
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If your correspondents have selected a specific CTCSS code, scanning will only be 

able to detect the channel in use.

4.3.3 Scan function: channel scanning

This function allows you to scan all 8 channels to identify which one is being used by your correspondents.

Activate Deactivate

and

simultaneously

or

4.3.4 DCM function: Simultaneous monitoring of 2 channels

With this function you can monitor two channels at the same time. The device continuously monitors the primary 

channel (the channel set in the standard way, see p. 7) and the secondary channel (the channel chosen when 

the DCM function is activated, see below).

When the device detects a signal, scanning stops and the unit communicates on the frequency in 

question. Communications with detected units are only transmitted if they are using identical CTCSS 

codes (see p. 7).

Scanning is automatically restarted a few seconds after signal reception stops.

As soon as the device detects a signal on one of the two channels, the device will remain on the channel in question 

If you press the PTT button during reception, the device will transmit on the channel in question. If you press the 

PTT button when no signal is received, transmission will take place on the primary channel.

Choose 1 to 8

or

oror

Choose 0 to 38

Activate
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4.4 

4.4.1 Listening and ringer volume

Choose Of

or

or

Increase Reduce

Deactivate

4.3.5 Locking / Unlocking the chosen channel

Press and hold for 3 

seconds

4.4.2 End of transmission beep: Roger Beep

The Roger Beep is the tone the units emit every time the PTT button is released. The beep can be activated or 

deactivated.

Choose On or Of

or
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You can change the melody (see above)

4.4.3 Button press beep

 The Button Press Beep is the sound emitted when a button is pressed. The beep can be activated or deactivated.

Choose On or Of

or

If the melody is set to Off when the Call function is activated (see below), only the other correspondents 

will hear the melody.

Choose 1 to 5 

or Of

or

4.4.4 Melody

4.5 

The CALL button rings all the devices using the same channel and CTCSS code for 2 seconds.
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4.6 

With this function you can activate a transmission just by making a detectable sound (without pressing the PTT 

button). You can set 4 levels of sensitivity: Of = deactivated, 1 = low sensitivity, 2 = medium sensitivity, 3 = high 

sensitivity.

VOXVOX

Choose 1 to 3 or Of

or

5 USING THE STOPWATCH

Start / Pause / Restart

Reset

Activate

Deactivate

Press and hold for 3 

seconds

Press and hold for 3 

seconds

bip

Press and hold

We recommend that you switch off the device when not in use to prevent the batteries from running down 

completely.

4.7 Switching the device off 
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The light will work even if the device is switched off.

6 USING THE LIGHT

Press and hold to turn on

Release to turn off

7 ACCESSORIES

7.1 Using the earpiece kit

7.2 Installing the elastic strap

When the earphone kit is installed, the microphone 

and loudspeaker are deactivated.

bip

Press and hold

1

1

2
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8 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

8.1 

Available channels 8 channels

CTCSS sub-channel 38 for each channel

Output power (TX) 0.5 W

Range Up to 7 Km

9 CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Oxylane hereby declares that the On channel 500 device complies with the essential requirements and other 

relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/CE

Oxylane hereby declares that the On channel 500 device complies with the essential requirements and other 

relevant provisions of Directive 2006/95/CE.

Compliance with these required conditions is expressed by the marking: 

The CE declaration of conformity is available via the following link:

https://www.geonaute.com/en/ec-declaration-conformity 

8.2 

Channel Frequency (MHz)

1 446.00625

2 446.01875

3 446.03125

4 446.04375

Channel Frequency (MHz)

5 446.05625

6 446.06875

7 446.08125

8 446.09375
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10 WARRANTY

Oxylane guarantees to the initial purchaser of this product that it is free from material or manufacturing defects. 

This product is guaranteed for two years from the date of purchase. Please ensure that you keep the invoice as 

proof of purchase.

The guarantee does not cover:

Damage resulting from misuse, from a failure to respect the precautions for use, from accidents, from 

improper maintenance or from commercial use of the product.

Damage resulting from repairs carried out by persons not authorised by Oxylane.

Batteries or casings which are cracked or broken or which show signs of impacts.

The elastic strap, which is subject to wear and tear. 

During the warranty period, the item will either be repaired free of charge by an authorised repair service or replaced 

free of charge (depending on the distributor).

11 CONTACT US

We would like to hear your views on the quality, features and use of our products at: www.geonaute.com

We will reply as soon as possible.
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1 PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI

Lire attentivement la notice avant utilisation. Conserver la notice pendant toute la durée de vie du produit.

Pour réduire l’exposition à la fréquence radio pendant l’utilisation de l’appareil, le maintenir à au moins 
5 cm du visage.

Empêcher les bébés et les jeunes enfants de s’approcher des appareils.

Ne jamais utiliser un talkie-walkie avec une antenne endommagée. Si l’antenne entre en contact avec 
la peau, il peut survenir des brûlures légères.

Dans un véhicule, ne pas laisser l’appareil dans la zone au-dessus d’un airbag ou dans la zone de 
déploiement de l’airbag, car si ce dernier est activé, l’appareil pourrait être propulsé avec une force 
importante et causer une blessure grave aux occupants du véhicule.

Les appareils sont prévus pour être utilisés à des températures comprises entre -10°C et 50°C.

Une utilisation dans des milieux froids nécessite l’utilisation de batteries résistant bien aux basses 
températures. Utiliser de préférence des batteries lithium ou des batteries rechargeables NiMH, les 
batteries alcalines et les batteries salines résistent très mal aux basses températures.

Ne pas utiliser les appareils et ne pas changer les batteries dans une atmosphère explosive. L’antenne 
ou les batteries peuvent produire des micro-étincelles ou de l’électricité statique qui occasionneraient 
des explosions provoquant des blessures sévères et même la mort.

Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil à l’extérieur pendant un orage.

Ne pas utiliser l‘appareil sous la pluie.

Si l’appareil est mouillé, l’éteindre et enlever la batterie. Sécher le compartiment de la batterie et laisser 
le couvercle ouvert pendant quelques heures. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil tant qu’il n’est pas complètement 
sec.

Ne pas démonter le produit. Cela entraînerait l’annulation de la garantie et risquerait de causer des 
dommages ou la perte de l’étanchéité.

Nettoyer le produit avec un chiffon doux et humide ou une bombe d’air comprimé. Ne pas utiliser de 
détergents, ils risquent d’endommager ses matériaux. Ne pas frotter l’écran avec des instruments 
susceptibles d’occasionner des rayures.

Enlever les batteries avant un stockage prolongé de l’appareil.
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2 DESCRIPTION

Antenne 

Touche PTT 
 

Touche ON/OFF 

Touche CALL 

Touche PLUS

Microphone

Connectique : Chargeur / 
Écouteurs / Micro 

Touche d’allumage de la 

Touche VERROUILLAGE 

Touche MENU

Touche MOINS

Écran LCD

Haut-parleur

Fonction Scan activée

Fonction Vox activée

Fonction DCM activée

Clavier verrouillé

Niveau de charge 
de la batterie

Numéro de canal

Numéro de sous-canal 

Niveau du volume sonore 

Réception Transmission

État du signal : Veille
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3 PRÉPARATION AVANT UTILISATION

3.1 Utilisation des batteries

Lors de l’achat du produit, les batteries sont déjà installées dans l’appareil. Retirer alors la languette de 

protection située au dos de l’appareil pour libérer le contact des batteries.

S’il est installé, retirer le 

Respecter l’orientation des batteries lors de leur 

installation. Une polarisation incorrecte peut 

endommager les batteries et l’appareil.

Lors de la mise en charge de l’appareil, utiliser les batteries rechargeables fournies dans le pack 

initial. Si les batteries doivent être changées, utiliser des batteries rechargeables de type AA (LR06) 

1,2V NiMH 800mAh.

Ne pas essayer de recharger des batteries non-rechargeables.

S’assurer que le couvercle du compartiment de la batterie est correctement mis en place pour charger 

les batteries.

3.1.1 Installation des batteries

3.1.2 

Haut Moyen Bas
 
bip

 
bip Déchargées
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Le chargement des batteries dure environ 10 heures si elles sont complètement épuisées, et 14 heures, 

si elles sont neuves.

Pendant le chargement de l’appareil, aucune communication n’est possible.

Pour maintenir longtemps la recharge et augmenter la durée de vie des batteries, décharger les 

complètement, puis recharger les complètement, une fois par mois.

3.1.3 

Ne pas laisser les batteries usagées dans l’appareil, car il pourrait y avoir des fuites qui endommageraient les 
circuits internes de l’appareil.

Cette valorisation de vos déchets électroniques permettra la protection de l’environnement et de votre santé.

3.2 Installation / désinstallation du clip de ceinture

Les batteries doivent être rechargées exclusivement avec le chargeur de batteries spécialement fourni.

clic

1

2

INSTALLER DÉSINSTALLER
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4 ÉMISSION ET RÉCEPTION

4.1 Portée de transmission

1,5 KM

500 M

7 KM

4.2 Mise en marche

Avec le On channel 500, il est possible de communiquer avec une autre unité On channel 500, ou bien avec tout 
autre émetteur / récepteur qui utilise le standard PMR 446. La communication peut s’effectuer également entre un 
nombre illimité d’appareils PMR 446 en conférence.

   Pour optimiser la portée de transmission, s’assurer qu’il y ait le moins d’obstacles possible (y compris 

les utilisateurs) sur la ligne imaginaire tracée entre les 2 appareils. 

 Des interférences peuvent apparaître quand les appareils sont utilisés à moins de 1,5 m l’un de l’autre.

Tous les appareils doivent être réglés sur le même canal et sur le même code CTCSS pour pouvoir 

communiquer entre eux (voir p. 7).

de sa transmission avant d’émettre. De même, il est impossible de recevoir des communications pendant 

la transmission ou quand la fonction CALL est activée (voir p. 10). 

bip

bip

Maintenir appuyé

bip

Maintenir appuyé
Écran de stand-by
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4.3 

Le On channel 500 peut communiquer sur un des 8 canaux disponibles. Pour chaque canal il est possible de 

des appareils PMR 446 réglés sur le même canal et le même code CTCSS sont possibles, toutes les autres 

peut écouter les transmissions, même si on ne peut pas écouter les siennes.

4.3.1 

Choisir de 1 à 8

ou

ou

Choisir de 0 à 38

4.3.2 

et

simultanément

ACTIVER

Cette fonction permet d’écouter tous les signaux 

(indépendamment du code CTCSS éventuellement 

DÉSACTIVER
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Si les interlocuteurs ont sélectionné un code CTCSS particulier, le balayage ne pourra détecter que le 

canal utilisé.

4.3.3 

ACTIVER DÉSACTIVER

et

simultanément

ou

4.3.4 

Cette fonction permet de balayer en continu deux canaux en même temps. L’appareil surveille en mode continu le 

Quand l’appareil détecte un signal, le balayage s’arrête et l’unité émet les communications du canal 

en question. Les communications vers les unités détectées sont transmises uniquement si leur code 

CTCSS est identique (voir p. 7).

le canal en question, après quoi le balayage continu reprend.

Si la touche PTT est appuyée pendant la réception, l’appareil transmettra sur le canal en question. Si la touche 
PTT est appuyée quand aucun signal n’est reçu, la transmission se fera sur le canal primaire.

Choisir de 1 à 8

ou

ouou

Choisir de 0 à 38

ACTIVER
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4.4 

4.4.1 Volume d’écoute et de sonnerie

Choisir «Of»

ou

ou

AUGMENTER DIMINUER

DÉSACTIVER

4.3.5 

Maintenir appuyé 
3 secondes

4.4.2 

Le “Roger bip” est le son que les unités émettent à chaque fois que la touche PTT est relâchée. Il peut être activé 
ou désactivé.

Choisir «On» ou «Of»

ou
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Vous pouvez changer la mélodie, voir ci-dessus.

4.4.3 Bip des touches

 Le “bip” des touches est le son émis à chaque fois qu’une touche est appuyée. Il peut être activé ou désactivé.

Choisir «On» ou «Of»

ou

Si la mélodie est réglée sur «Off», quand la fonction CALL est activée (voir ci-dessous), seuls les autres 

interlocuteurs entendent la mélodie.

Choisir de 1 à 5 
ou «Of»

ou

4.4.4 Mélodie

4.5 Fonction «Call»

La touche CALL permet de faire sonner pendant 2 secondes tous les appareils utilisant le même canal et le même 
code CTCSS.
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4.6 Fonction «Vox»

Il y a 4 niveaux de réglages  : Of = désactivée, 1 = sensibilité basse, 2 = sensibilité moyenne, 3 = sensibilité haute.

VOXVOX

Choisir 1 à 3 ou «Of»

ou

5 UTILISATION DU CHRONOMÈTRE

Remise à zéro

ACTIVER

DÉSACTIVER

Maintenir appuyé 
3 secondes

Maintenir appuyé 
3 secondes

4.7 Arrêt de l’appareil 

bip

Maintenir appuyé

Il est conseillé d’éteindre l’appareil quand il n’est pas utilisé, pour éviter que les batteries ne se déchargent 

complètement.
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La lampe fonctionne même quand l’appareil est éteint.

6 UTILISATION DE LA LAMPE

Maintenir appuyé pour allumer

Relâcher pour éteindre

7 ACCESSOIRES

7.1 Utilisation du kit oreillette

7.2 

Quand le kit oreillette est installé, le microphone et le 

haut-parleur sont désactivés.

bip

Maintenir appuyé

1

1

2
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8 CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

8.1 

Canaux disponibles 8 Canaux

Sous-canal CTCSS 38 pour chaque canal

Puissance de sortie (TX) 0.5 W

Portée Jusqu’à 7 Km

9 DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE

Par la présente, OXYLANE déclare que l’appareil On channel 500 est conforme aux exigences essentielles et 
aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE

Par la présente, OXYLANE déclare que l’appareil On channel 500 est conforme aux exigences essentielles et 
aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2006/95/CE.

La conformité à ces conditions requises est exprimée par le marquage : 

La déclaration de conformité CE est disponible au lien suivant :
https://www.geonaute.com/fr/declaration-de-conformite

8.2 Tableau de fréquences des différents canaux

Canal Fréquence (MHz)

1 446.00625

2 446.01875

3 446.03125

4 446.04375

Canal Fréquence (MHz)

5 446.05625

6 446.06875

7 446.08125

8 446.09375
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10 GARANTIE

OXYLANE garantit à l’acheteur initial de ce produit que celui-ci est exempt de défauts liés aux matériaux ou à la 
fabrication. Ce produit est garantit deux ans à compter de la date d’achat. Conservez bien la facture qui est votre 
preuve d’achat.

La garantie ne couvre pas :

Les dommages dus à une mauvaise utilisation, au non-respect des précautions d’emploi ou aux 
accidents, ni à un entretien incorrect ou à un usage commercial du produit.

Les dommages occasionnés par des réparations effectuées par des personnes non autorisées par 
OXYLANE.

La dragonne, qui est une pièce d’usure. 

Durant la période de garantie, l’appareil est soit réparé gratuitement par un service agréé, soit remplacé à titre 

11 CONTACTEZ-NOUS

Nous sommes à l’écoute de vos remarques, quant à la qualité, la fonctionnalité ou l’usage de nos produits, sur 
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1 PRECAUCIONES DE USO

Lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de su uso. Conserve el manual durante toda la vida útil del 
producto.

Para reducir la exposición a la frecuencia de radio durante el uso del aparato, manténgalo a menos de 
5 cm de la cara.

Impida que los bebés y los niños pequeños se acerquen a los aparatos.

No utilice nunca un walkie-talkie con una antena dañada. Si la antena entra en contacto con la piel, 
puede provocar ligeras quemaduras.

En el vehículo, no deje el aparato situado encima de un airbag o en la zona de despliegue del airbag, ya 
que si éste se activa, el aparato podría salir despedido con mucha fuerza y provocar una herida grave 
a los ocupantes del vehículo.

Está previsto el uso de los aparatos a temperaturas comprendidas entre  -10°C y 50°C.

Una utilización en entornos fríos requiere la utilización de pilas resistentes a bajas temperaturas. Utilice 
preferentemente pilas de litio o pilas recargables NiMH; las pilas alcalinas y las pilas salinas resisten 
muy mal a las bajas temperaturas.

No utilice los aparatos y no cambie las pilas en una atmósfera explosiva. La antena o las pilas pueden 
producir micro-chispas o electricidad estática que podrían provocar explosiones y éstas a su vez heridas 
graves e incluso la muerte.

No utilice nunca el aparato en el exterior durante una tormenta.

No utilice el aparato bajo la lluvia.

Si el aparato se moja, apáguelo y sáquele las pilas. Seque el compartimiento de las pilas y deje la tapa 
abierta durante unas horas. No utilice el aparato hasta que esté completamente seco.

No desmonte el producto. Ello supondría la anulación de la garantía y podría causar daños o la pérdida 
de la impermeabilidad.

Limpie el producto con un trapo suave y húmedo o una bomba de aire comprimido. No utilice detergentes, 
ya que podrían dañar sus materiales. No frote la pantalla con instrumentos que puedan rayarla.

Retire las pilas antes de un almacenamiento prolongado del aparato.
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2 DESCRIPCIÓN

Antena 

Botón PTT 
(Pulsar para hablar) 

(ver p. 6)

Botón ON/OFF 
(ver p. 6 y 11) 

Botón LLAMAR 
(ver p. 10)

Botón MÁS

MIC (Micrófono)

Conexión: Cargador / 
Auriculares / MIC 
(ver p. 4 y 12)

Botón de encendido de la 
LINTERNA (ver p. 12)

Botón BLOQUEO TECLADO 
(ver p. 9)

Botón MENÚ

Botón MENOS

Pantalla LCD

Altavoz

BoBoBoBoBoBoBoBoBoBoBoBoBoBoBoBoBoBoBo

Función SCAN activada

Función VOX activada

Función DCM 
activada

Teclado bloqueado

Nivel de carga de 
las pilas

Número de canal

Número de subcanal 
(CTCSS)

Nivel del volumen sonoro 

Recepción Transmisión

Estado de la señal: Stand-by
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3 PREPARACIÓN ANTES DE LA UTILIZACIÓN

3.1 Utilización de las pilas

Al comprar el producto, las pilas ya están instaladas en el aparato. Retire la lengüeta de protección 

situada en la parte trasera del aparato para liberar el contacto de las pilas.

Si el clip de cinturón está 
presente, quítelo (ver p. 
5)

Respete la orientación de las pilas durante su 

instalación. Una polarización incorrecta puede 

dañar las pilas y el aparato.

Al cargar el aparato, utilice las pilas recargables suministradas en el pack inicial. En caso de tener que 

cambiar las pilas, utilice pilas recargables de tipo AA (LR06) 1,2 V NiMH 800 mAh.

No intente recargar pilas que no son recargables.

Asegúrese de que la tapa del compartimiento de las pilas esté correctamente colocada para cargar 

las pilas.

3.1.1 Colocación de las pilas

3.1.2 

Alto Medio Bajo
 
bip

 
bip Descargadas
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Se necesitan alrededor de 10 horas para recargar completamente las pilas si están gastadas totalmente 

y 14 horas si son nuevas.

Mientras se está cargando el aparato, no podrá realizarse ninguna comunicación.

Descargue una vez al mes las pilas completamente y recárguelas para prolongar la recarga y aumentar 

la vida útil de las pilas.

Apague el aparato (ver p. 11).

3.1.3 Reciclaje de las pilas

No deje las pilas usadas en el aparato, ya que podría haber pérdidas que dañarían los circuitos internos del aparato.

y el producto electrónico que ya no funcionen en un punto de recogida autorizado para reciclarlos. 
Mediante esta valorización de sus residuos electrónicos protegerá el medioambiente y su salud.

3.2 Colocación / desmontaje del clip de cinturón

Las pilas deben recargarse únicamente con el cargador de pilas suministrado especialmente para ello.

clic

1

2

INSTALAR DESINSTALAR
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4 EMISIÓN Y RECEPCIÓN

4.1 Alcance de la transmisión

1,5 KM

500 M

7 KM

4.2 Puesta en marcha

Con el On channel 500 puede comunicarse con otro aparato On channel 500 o con cualquier otro emisor / receptor 
que utilice el estándar PMR 446. La comunicación puede efectuarse también entre un número ilimitado de aparatos 
PMR 446 en modo conferencia.

  Para mejorar el alcance de la transmisión, asegúrese de que haya el menor número de obstáculos 

posible (incluidos los usuarios) en la línea imaginaria trazada entre los 2 aparatos.

 Pueden producirse interferencias si la separación entre los aparatos utilizados es menor a 1,5 m.

Todos los aparatos deben estar sintonizados en el mismo canal y el mismo código CTCSS para poder 

comunicarse entre ellos (ver p. 7).

de su transmisión para poder emitir. Tampoco se pueden recibir comunicaciones durante la transmisión 

o cuando la función CALL está activada (ver p. 10). 

bip

bip

bip

Pantalla de stand-by
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4.3 

El On channel 500 puede comunicar en uno de los 8 canales disponibles. Es posible sintonizar para cada canal 
uno de los 38 códigos CTCSS (Continuous Tone Coded Squelch System): escuchará solamente las conversaciones 
de los aparatos PMR 446 sintonizados en el mismo canal y el mismo código CTCSS, el resto de conversaciones 

canal elegido. Si una persona utiliza el mismo canal pero un código CTCSS diferente o desactivado (sintonizado 
en 0), podrá escuchar sus transmisiones, aunque usted no pueda escuchar las suyas.

4.3.1 Ajuste del canal

Elija de 1 a 8

o

o

Elija de 0 a 38

4.3.2 Control del canal

y

simultáneamente

ACTIVAR

Con esta función podrá escuchar todas las 
señales (incluso las más débiles) del canal 
utilizado (independientemente del código CTCSS 
seleccionado).

DESACTIVAR
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Si los interlocutores han seleccionado un código CTCSS especial, el barrido sólo podrá detectar el canal 

utilizado.

4.3.3 Función SCAN: barrido de los canales

ACTIVAR DESACTIVAR

y

simultáneamente

o

4.3.4 Función DCM: Control simultáneo de 2 canales

Esta función permite hacer un barrido continuo de dos canales al mismo tiempo. El aparato controla en modo 
continuo el canal primario (el sintonizado de manera estándar, ver p. 7) y el canal secundario (el elegido durante 
la activación de la función DCM, ver a continuación).

Cuando el aparato detecte una señal, el barrido se detendrá y la unidad emitirá las comunicaciones del 

canal en cuestión. Las comunicaciones hacia las unidades detectadas sólo se transmitirán si su código 

CTCSS es idéntico (ver p. 7).

En cuanto el aparato detecte una señal en uno de los dos canales, se detendrá durante al menos 5 segundos en 
el canal en cuestión y después se reiniciará el barrido continuo. 

Si pulsa el botón PTT durante la recepción, el aparato transmitirá en el canal en cuestión. Si pulsa el botón PTT 
cuando no se recibe ninguna señal, la transmisión se hará en el canal primario.

Elija de 1 a 8

o

oo

Elija de 0 a 38

ACTIVAR
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4.4 Ajustes del sonido

4.4.1 Volumen de escucha y del timbre

Elija «OFF»

o

o

AUMENTAR DISMINUIR

DESACTIVAR

4.3.5 

4.4.2 

desactivarse.

Elija «ON» u «OFF»

o
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Puede cambiar la melodía, ver (anteriormente).

4.4.3 Bip de los botones

Elija «ON» u «OFF»

o

Si la melodía está ajustada en «OFF», cuando se active la función CALL (ver a continuación), sólo el 

resto de interlocutores escucharán la melodía.

Elija 1 a 5  

u «OFF»

o

4.4.4 

4.5 Función «Call»

El botón CALL hará que todos los aparatos que utilicen el mismo canal y el mismo código CTCSS suenen durante 
2 segundos.
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4.6 Función «VOX»

La función VOX permite activar una transmisión simplemente al detectar un sonido (sin pulsar el botón PTT). Se 
pueden ajustar 4 niveles: OFF = desactivada; 1 = sensibilidad baja; 2 = sensibilidad media; 3 = sensibilidad alta.

VOXVOX

Elija 1 a 3 u «OFF»

o

5 UTILIZACIÓN DEL CRONÓMETRO

Inicio / Pausa / Reinicio

Puesta a cero

ACTIVAR

DESACTIVAR

bip

Se aconseja apagar el aparato cuando no se utiliza para evitar que las pilas se descarguen completamente.

4.7 Parada del aparato
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La lámpara funciona incluso con el aparato apagado.

6 UTILIZACIÓN DE LA LÁMPARA

7 ACCESORIOS

7.1 Utilización del kit auriculares

7.2 Colocación de la correa elástica

Cuando está instalado el kit auriculares, el micrófono 

y el altavoz están desactivados.

bip

1

1

2
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8 CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

8.1 

Canales disponibles 8 canales

Subcanal CTCSS 38 para cada canal

Potencia de salida (TX) 0,5 W

Alcance Hasta 7 km

9 DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CE

Por la presente, OXYLANE declara que el aparato On channel 500 cumple con los requisitos esenciales y con 
las demás disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva 1999/5/CE.

Por la presente, OXYLANE declara que el aparato On channel 500 cumple con los requisitos esenciales y con 
las demás disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva 2006/95/CE.

La conformidad con estas condiciones exigidas se expresa mediante la marca: 

La declaración de conformidad CE está disponible en el siguiente enlace:
https://www.geonaute.com/es/declaracion-ce-de-conformidad

8.2 Tabla de frecuencias de los diferentes canales

Canal Frecuencia (MHz)

1 446.00625

2 446.01875

3 446.03125

4 446.04375

Canal Frecuencia (MHz)

5 446.05625

6 446.06875

7 446.08125

8 446.09375
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10 GARANTÍA

OXYLANE garantiza al comprador inicial de este producto que éste está exento de defectos relacionados con 
los materiales o con la fabricación. Este producto tiene una garantía de dos años a partir de la fecha de compra. 

La garantía no cubre:

los daños debidos a una utilización incorrecta, si no se respetan las precauciones de uso, a accidentes, 
si no se realiza un mantenimiento correcto o a un uso comercial del producto;

los daños provocados por reparaciones efectuadas por personas no autorizadas por OXYLANE;

la correa elástica, que es una pieza de desgaste. 

Durante el periodo de garantía, el aparato será reparado gratuitamente por un servicio autorizado o sustituido 
gratuitamente (a discreción del distribuidor).

11 PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON NOSOTROS

Estaremos encantados de atender sus comentarios relacionados con la calidad, el funcionamiento o el uso de 
nuestros productos, en 

Nos comprometemos a responder con la mayor brevedad posible.
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1 GEBRAUCHSHINWEIS

Die Gebrauchsanweisung vor Verwendung aufmerksam lesen. Bewahren Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung 
während der gesamten Lebensdauer des Produkts auf.

Halten Sie das Gerät mindesten 5 cm von Ihrem Gesicht entfernt, um während der Verwendung der 
Funkfrequenz weniger stark ausgesetzt zu sein.

Verwenden Sie niemals ein Walkie-Talkie mit einer beschädigten Antenne. Kommt die Antenne in 
Hautkontakt, kann es zu leichten Verbrennungen kommen.

Legen Sie das Gerät nicht im Bereich über einem Airbag oder im Entfaltungsbereich eines Airbags ab. 
Bei der Aktivierung eines Airbags wird eine Kraft freigesetzt, die dazu führen würde, dass das Gerät mit 
hoher Geschwindigkeit durch den Fahrzeuginnenraum geschleudert wird und den Insassen Verletzungen 
zufügt.

Die Geräte sind für die Verwendung in einem Temperaturbereich zwischen -10°C und 50°C konzipiert.

In kalter Umgebung müssen Batterien mit einer guten Beständigkeit gegen niedrige Temperaturen 

Alkali- oder Zink-Kohle-Batterien vertragen niedere Temperaturen nur sehr schlecht.

In einem explosionsgefährdeten Umfeld dürfen Ihre Walkie-Talkies nicht verwendet und die Batterien 
nicht ausgewechselt werden. Die Antenne oder die Batterien können kleine Funken oder statische 
Elektrizität erzeugen, was Explosionen verursachen kann, die zu schweren Verletzungen und selbst 
dem Tod führen können.

Das Gerät darf bei Unwetter nicht in Außenbereichen verwendet werden.

Das Gerät nicht im Regen verwendet werden.

Schalten Sie ein feucht gewordenes Gerät aus und entnehmen Sie die Batterie. Trocknen Sie das 
Batteriefach und lassen Sie die Abdeckung einige Stunden geöffnet. Verwenden Sie das Gerät erst 
wieder, wenn es vollkommen trocken ist.

Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht auseinander. Dies würde zum Verfall der Garantie führen und könnte 
Schäden verursachen oder das Gerät undicht machen.

Reinigen Sie das Produkt nur mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch oder mit Druckluftspray. Verwenden 
Sie keine Reinigungsmittel, diese könnten die Materialien beschädigen. Reiben Sie das Gerät nicht mit 
Gegenständen, die Kratzer verursachen können.

Entnehmen Sie vor einem längeren Lagern des Geräts die Batterien.
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2 BESCHREIBUNG

Antenne 

PTT-Taste 
("Push To Talk") 

(siehe S. 6)

Taste EIN/AUS 
(siehe S. 6 und 11) 

RUF-Taste 
(siehe S. 10)

PLUS-Taste

Mikrophon

Anschlüsse: Ladegerät / 
Kopfhörer / Mikrophon 
(siehe S. 4 und 12)

Einschalttaste 
TASCHENLAMPE (siehe S. 12)

TASTENSPERR-Taste 
(siehe S. 9)

MENÜ-Taste

MINUS-Taste

LCD-Display

Lautsprecher

MEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEMEME

Scan-Funktion aktiviert

Vox-Funktion aktiviert

DCM-Funktion 
aktiviert

Tastatur gesperrt

Batterieladestand

Kanalnummer

Unterkanal-Nummer 
(CTCSS)

Lautstärke 

Empfang Übertragung

Signalstatus: Standby
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3 VORBEREITUNGEN VOR DER VERWENDUNG

3.1 Verwendung der Batterien

Bei Kauf des Geräts sind die Batterien bereits eingesetzt. Ziehen Sie an der Schutzlasche, die sich an 

Ent fe r nen  S ie  d i e 
Gürtelklemme, wenn diese 
angebracht ist (siehe S. 
5)

Gerät beschädigen.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Deckel des Batteriefachs richtig aufgesetzt ist, wenn Sie die Batterien laden.

3.1.1 Die Batterien einsetzen

3.1.2 Laden der Batterien

Batteriestandanzeige

Hohe 
Batterieladung,

Mittlere 
Batterieladung,

Geringe 
Batterieladung 

bip  bip
Batterie leer
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werden. 

Das Gerät ausschalten (siehe S. 
11).

3.1.3 Recycling der Batterien

Lassen Sie leere Batterien nicht in Ihrem Gerät, es könnten Leckagen auftreten, die die internen Kreise des Gerätes 
beschädigen würden.

Das Symbol „durchgestrichene Mülltonne“ bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt sowie die darin enthaltenen 
Batterien nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen Sie müssen dem Sondermüll zugeführt 
werden. Bringen Sie die Batterien sowie Ihr nicht mehr verwendetes elektronisches Produkt an eine 

entsprechende Sammelstelle, um das Recycling zu ermöglichen. Durch die die Verwertung elektronischer Abfälle 
schützen Sie die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit.

3.2 Anbringen/ Entfernen der Gürtelklemme

Die Batterien dürfen ausschließlich mit dem eigens bereitgestellten Ladegerät geladen werden.

clic

1

2

ANBRINGEN ENTFERNEN
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4 SENDEN UND EMPFANGEN

4.1 Übertragungsreichweite

1,5 KM

500 M

7 KM

4.2 Einschalten

Mit dem On channel 500 ist es möglich, mit einem anderen On channel 500 oder jeglichem anderen Sender / 
Empfänger zu kommunizieren, der auf dem Standard PMR 446 beruht. Die Kommunikation kann ebenfalls zwischen 
einer unbegrenzten Zahl an PMR 446-Geräten im Konferenzmodus erfolgen.

bip

bip

Gedrückt halten

bip

Gedrückt halten
Display in Standby
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4.3 

Das On channel 500 kann auf einem der 8 verfügbaren Kanäle senden und empfangen. Für jeden Kanal ist es 
möglich, ebenfalls einen der 38 CTCSS-Codes (Continuous Tone Coded Squelch System) einzustellen: Sie hören 
nur die Gespräche der PMR 446-Geräte, die auf Ihren Kanal und CTCSS-Code eingestellt sind, alle anderen 

Wenn Sie als CTCSS-Code 0 wählen, ist der CTCSS-Filter deaktiviert und alle Gespräche des gewählten 
Kanals können gehört werden. Wenn ein anderer Benutzer den gleichen Kanal, aber einen anderen oder einen 
deaktivierten (auf 0 gestellten) CTCSS-Code verwendet, kann er Ihre Übermittlungen abhören, selbst wenn Sie 
seine nicht hören können.

4.3.1 Einstellen des Kanals

1 bis 8 wählen

oder

oder

0 bis 38 wählen

4.3.2 Überwachung des Kanals

und

gleichzeitig

AKTIVIEREN

Mit dieser Funktion können Sie alle (selbst sehr 
schwache) Signale des verwendeten Kanals 
hören (unabhängig vom eventuell gewählten 
CTCSS-Code).

DEAKTIVIEREN
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4.3.3 SCAN-Funktion: Abtasten der Kanäle

Diese Funktion ermöglicht es Ihnen, die 8 Kanäle abzutasten um denjenigen zu erkennen, der von den anderen 
Gesprächspartnern benutzt wird.

AKTIVIEREN DEAKTIVIEREN

und

gleichzeitig

oder

4.3.4 DCM-Funktion: Simultane Überwachung von 2 Kanälen

Mit dieser Funktion können zwei Kanäle ständig und gleichzeitig abgetastet werden. Während diesem Vorgang 
überwacht das Gerät ununterbrochen den Primärkanal (d. h. den standardmäßig eingestellten Kanal, siehe S. 7) 
und den Sekundärkanal (d. h. den Kanal, der bei der Aktivierung der DCM-Funktion gewählt wurde, siehe unten).

Sobald das Gerät ein Signal auf einem der beiden Kanäle erkannt, bleibt das Gerät mindestens 5 Senkungen auf 
diesem Kanal und setzt anschließend das kontinuierliche Abtasten fort.

Wird die PTT-Taste während des Empfangs gedrückt, sendet das Gerät auf dem jeweiligen Kanal. Wird die PTT-

1 bis 8 wählen

oder

oderoder

0 bis 38 wählen

AKTIVIEREN
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4.4 Lautstärkeregelung

4.4.1 Lautstärke von Gesprächen und Klingelton

"Off" wählen

oder

oder

LAUTER stellen LEISER stellen

DEAKTIVIEREN

4.3.5 Verriegelung / Entriegelung des gewählten Kanals

3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten

4.4.2 Bip am Ende der Übertragung: "Roger bip"

Der "Roger Bip" ist der Ton, den Ihr Gerät jedes Mal übermittelt, wenn Sie die PTT-Taste loslassen. Er kann aktiviert 
oder deaktiviert werden.

"On" oder "Off" wählen

oder
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4.4.3 Bip der Tasten

 Bei jedem Drücken einer Taste wird als Ton der Tasten-"Bip" abgegeben. Er kann aktiviert oder deaktiviert werden.

"On" oder "Off" wählen

oder

Wählen Sie 1 bis 5  
oder "Off"

oder

4.4.4 Melodie

4.5 "Call"-Funktion

Die CALL-Taste ermöglicht es Ihnen, 2 Sekunden lang alle Geräte, die Ihren Kanal und CTCSS-Code verwenden, 
läuten zu lassen.
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4.6 Die "Vox"-Funktion

Die VOX-Funktion ermöglicht es Ihnen, eine Übermittlung auf einfache Stimmerkennung zu aktivieren (ohne 

VOXVOX

Wählen Sie 1 bis 3 oder "Off"

oder

5 VERWENDUNG DES CHRONOMETERS

Start / Pause / Neustart

Rücksetzung

AKTIVIEREN

DEAKTIVIEREN

3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten

3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten

bip

Gedrückt halten

4.7 Das Gerät ausschalten 
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6 VERWENDUNG DER LAMPE

Zum Einschalten gedrückt halten

Zum Ausschalten loslassen

7 ZUBEHÖR

7.1 Verwendung des Headsets

7.2 Anbringen der Halteschlaufe

bip

Gedrückt halten

1

1

2
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8 TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

8.1 

Verfügbare Kanäle 8 Kanäle

CTCSS-Unterkanal 38 für jeden Kanal

Ausgangsleistung (TX) 0.5 W

Reichweite Bis zu 7 km

9 EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 

Hiermit erklärt OXYLANE, dass das Gerät On channel 500 den wesentlichen Anforderungen und relevanten 
Verfügungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG entspricht.

Hiermit erklärt OXYLANE, dass das Gerät On channel 500 den wesentlichen Anforderungen und relevanten 
Verfügungen der Richtlinie 2006/95/EG entspricht.

Die Übereinstimmung mit diesen geforderten Bedingungen wird durch folgende Markierung bestätigt: 

Die EG-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgendem Link erhältlich:
https://www.geonaute.com/de/eg-konformitaetserklaerung 

8.2 Tabelle der Frequenzen der unterschiedlichen Kanäle

Kanal Frequenz (MHz)

1 446.00625

2 446.01875

3 446.03125

4 446.04375

Kanal Frequenz (MHz)

5 446.05625

6 446.06875

7 446.08125

8 446.09375
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10 GARANTIE

OXYLANE garantiert dem Erstkäufer dieses Produktes, dass es keine Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweist. 
Für dieses Produkt gilt ab Kaufdatum eine Garantie von zwei Jahren.  Bewahren Sie die Rechnung gut auf, da 
diese als Kaufbeleg dient.

Die Garantie schließt aus:

Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, Nichteinhaltung der Gebrauchsanweisung, Unfälle, 
fehlerhafte Wartung oder die gewerbliche Verwendung des Geräts entstehen.

Schäden, die aufgrund von Reparaturen entstehen, welche durch nicht von OXYLANE zugelassene 
Personen durchgeführt wurden.

Die Batterien sowie Gehäuse mit Rissen, Brüchen oder Stoßspuren.

Die Handschlaufe, die ein Verschleißteil ist. 

Während des Garantiezeitraums wird das Produkt entweder durch einen zugelassenen Kundendienst repariert 
oder unentgeltlich ersetzt (nach Ermessen des Händlers).

11 KONTAKTIEREN SIE UNS

Wir haben immer ein offenes Ohr für Anmerkungen bezüglich Qualität, Funktionstüchtigkeit oder Gebrauch unserer 
Produkte aufwww.geonaute.com

Wir bemühen uns, Ihnen so schnell wie möglich zu antworten.
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1 AVVERTENZE D'USO

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell'uso. Conservare le istruzioni per tutta la durata di vita del 
prodotto.

Per ridurre l’esposizione alla frequenza dell'apparecchio durante l’uso, tenerlo ad almeno 5 cm dal 
vostro viso.

Evitare che bambini e ragazzi si avvicinino agli apparecchi.

Non utilizzare mai un walkie-talkie con l’antenna danneggiata. Se l’antenna viene a contatto con la pelle, 
potrebbe causare delle leggere ustioni.

Non lasciare il vostro apparecchio nella parte superiore dell’airbag o nella zona di apertura dello stesso 
poiché se quest'ultimo dovesse attivarsi, l’apparecchio potrebbe essere catapultato con notevole forza 
col rischio di ferire gli occupanti del veicolo.

Questi apparecchi sono stati progettati per un utilizzo a temperature comprese fra -10 °C e 50 °C.

L’utilizzo in ambienti freddi richiede l’utilizzo di pile resistenti alle basse temperature. Utilizzare 
preferibilmente pile al litio o batterie ricaricabili NiMH; le pile alcaline e quelle saline non sono resistenti 
alle basse temperature.

Non utilizzare gli apparecchi e non cambiare le pile in un ambiente esplosivo. L’antenna o le pile possono 
produrre microscintille od elettricità statica che potrebbero provocare delle esplosioni; le esplosioni 
potrebbero causare ferite gravi o addirittura la morte.

Non utilizzare mai l'apparecchio all’esterno durante un temporale.

Non utilizzare l'apparecchio sotto la pioggia.

Nel caso in cui l'apparecchio si dovesse bagnare, spegnetelo e togliete le batterie. Asciugare il vano 

completamente asciutto.

Non smontare il prodotto. Questa operazione provocherebbe l’annullamento della garanzia e rischierebbe 
di causare dei danni o la perdita dell’impermeabilità.

Pulire il prodotto solo con un panno morbido ed umido o una bomboletta di aria compressa. Non 
utilizzare detergenti perché rischiano di danneggiarne i materiali. Non sfregare l'obiettivo con strumenti 

Togliere le pile prima di riporre l’apparecchio per un lungo periodo.
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2 DESCRIZIONE

Antenna 

Tasto PTT 
 

(vedi pag.

Tasto ON/OFF 
(vedi pag.

Tasto CHIAMATA 
(vedi pag.

Tasto PIÙ

Microfono

Collegamenti: Caricatore/
Auricolari/Microfono 
(vedi pag.

Tasto di accensione della 
TORCIA (vedi pag.

BLOCCATASTI (vedi pag. 

Tasto MENÚ

Tasto MENO

Schermo LCD

Altoparlante

TaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTaTa

Funzione Scan attivata

Funzione Vox attivata

Funzione DCM 
attivata

Tastiera bloccata

Livello di carica 
della batteria

Numero di canali

Numero del sottocanale 

Livello del volume dell'audio 

Ricezione Trasmissione

Stato del segnale: Standby
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3 PREPARAZIONE PRIMA DELL'UTILIZZO

3.1 Utilizzo delle batterie

Al momento dell’acquisto del prodotto, le batterie si trovano già all’interno dell’apparecchio. Rimuovere 

quindi la linguetta di protezione posta sul retro dell’apparecchio per liberare il contatto delle pile.

Se installata, togliere la 
clip a cintura (vedi pag. 

Rispettare l’orientamento delle batterie al momento 

di posizionare le batterie. Una polarizzazione 

non corretta potrebbe danneggiare le batterie e 

l’apparecchio.

Quando l'apparecchio deve essere caricato, utilizzare solo le batterie ricaricabili presenti nella 

confezione iniziale. Se è necessario cambiare le batterie, utilizzare batterie ricaricabili di tipo AA 

(LR06) 1,2V NiMH 800mAh.

Non tentare di ricaricare le batterie non ricaricabili.

Quando si caricano le batterie assicurarsi che il coperchio del vano batterie sia stato posizionato 

correttamente.

3.1.1 Inserimento delle batterie

3.1.2 Caricamento delle batterie

Livelli di carica della batteria

Massimo Medio

Minimo 

 
bip

 
bip Scariche
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Il tempo di caricamento è all’incirca di 10 ore se le batterie sono totalmente scariche e di 14 ore se le 

batterie sono nuove.

Durante il caricamento dell’apparecchio, non è possibile effettuare o ricevere chiamate.

Per mantenere più a lungo la carica ed aumentare la durata di vita delle batterie, far scaricare 

completamente le pile e poi ricaricarle una volta al mese.

Spegnere l'apparecchio (vedi 

3.1.3 Smaltimento delle batterie

l’apparecchio.

prodotto elettronico non più utilizzabile in un apposito spazio di raccolta per poterli riciclare. Questa 

3.2 Installazione/rimozione della clip a cintura

Le batterie devono essere ricaricate esclusivamente utilizzando il caricabatterie appositamente fornito.

clic

1

2

INSTALLARE DISINSTALLARE
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4 TRASMISSIONE E RICEZIONE

4.1 Copertura di trasmissione

1,5 KM

500 M

7 KM

4.2 Accensione

Con On channel 500 è possibile comunicare con un altra unità On channel 500, o con qualsiasi altra ricetrasmittente 
che utilizza lo standard PMR 446. E’ possibile comunicare anche tra un numero illimitato di apparecchi PMR 446 
in contemporanea.

  Per aumentare la copertura, assicurarsi che sulla linea immaginaria tracciata tra i 2 apparecchi sia 

presente il minor numero di ostacoli possibile (ivi inclusi gli utenti stessi).

 Se gli apparecchi vengono utilizzati ad una distanza inferiore di 1,5 m l’uno dall’altro, potrebbero 

Per poter comunicare fra loro tutti gli apparecchi devono essere regolati sullo stesso canale e sullo 

stesso codice CTCSS.(vedi pag. 7).

La comunicazione si effettua in maniera alternata: se un altro apparecchio sta trasmettendo, attendere 

la trasmissione o quando la funzione CHIAMATA (call) è attivata (vedi pag. 10). 

bip

bip

Tenere premuto

bip

Tenere premuto
Schermata di standby
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4.3 

L'unità On channel 500 può comunicare su uno degli 8 canali disponibili. Per ogni canale è possibile scegliere 

conversazioni degli apparecchi PMR 446 regolati sullo stesso canale e codice CTCSS, tutte le altre conversazioni 

del canale scelto. Se un altro utente utilizza lo stesso canale ma un codice CTCSS diverso o disattivato (regolato 

4.3.1 

o

o

4.3.2 

e

contemporaneamente

ATTIVARE

Questa funzione permette di ascoltare tutti 

utilizzato (indipendentemente dal codice CTCSS 

DISATTIVARE
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Nel caso in cui i vostri interlocutori abbiano selezionato un determinato codice CTCSS, la scansione 

metterà in evidenza soltanto il canale utilizzato.

4.3.3 Funzione SCAN: scansione dei canali

ATTIVARE DISATTIVARE

e

contemporaneamente

o

4.3.4 

Questa funzione permette di controllare due canali contemporaneamente. L’apparecchio sorveglia in maniera 

Quando l'apparecchio rileva un segnale, la scansione si interrompe e l'unità trasmette le comunicazioni 

del canale in questione. Le comunicazioni verso le unità rilevate vengono trasmesse solo se il loro codice 

CTCSS coincide con il vostro (vedi pag. 7).

Nel momento in cui l’apparecchio rileva un segnale su uno dei due canali, esso si fermerà per almeno 5 secondi 
su questo canale, per poi riprendere il monitoraggio.

Se il tasto PTT viene premuto durante la ricezione, l’apparecchio trasmetterà sul canale in questione. Se il tasto 
PTT viene premuto in assenza di segnale, la trasmissione avverrà sul canale principale.

o

oo

ATTIVARE
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4.4 

4.4.1 Volume di ascolto e della suoneria

o

o

AUMENTARE DIMINUIRE

DISATTIVARE

4.3.5 Blocco/Sblocco del canale scelto

Tenere premuto 3 

secondi

4.4.2 

Il “Roger bip” è il suono che le unità emettono ogni volta che viene rilasciato il tasto PTT. Può essere attivato o 
disattivato.

o
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4.4.3 Suono dei tasti

 Il “bip” dei tasti è il suono emesso ogni volta che si preme un tasto. Può essere attivato o disattivato.

o

Se la melodia è regolata su «Off», quando la funzione CHIAMATA è attivata (vedi sotto), solo gli altri 

interlocutori. possono sentire la melodia.

 

o

4.4.4 Melodia

4.5 Funzione «Chiamata»

Il tasto CHIAMATA permette di far suonare per 2 secondi tutti gli apparecchi che utilizzano lo stesso canale e lo 
stesso codice CTCSS.
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4.6 Funzione «Vox»

Questa funzione permette di attivare una trasmissione al semplice rilevamento di un suono (senza premere il tasto 

VOXVOX

o

5 UTILIZZO DEL CRONOMETRO

Avvio/Pausa/Riavvio

Reset

ATTIVARE

DISATTIVARE

Tenere premuto 3 

secondi

Tenere premuto 3 

secondi

bip

Tenere premuto

Si consiglia di spegnere l'apparecchio quando non è utilizzato, per evitare che le batterie si scarichino 

completamente.
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La torcia funziona quando l'apparecchio è spento.

6 UTILIZZO DELLA TORCIA

Tenere premuto per accendere

7 ACCESSORI

7.1 

7.2 

Quando il kit cuffie è installato, il microfono e 

l'altoparlante sono disattivati.

bip

Tenere premuto

1

1

2
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8 CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

8.1 

Canali disponibili 8 Canali

Sottocanale CTCSS 38 per ogni canale

Potenza di uscita (TX) 0.5 W

Copertura Fino a 7 Km

9 DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE

Con la presente, OXYLANE dichiara che l’apparecchio On channel 500 è conforme ai requisiti minimi ed alle 
altre relative disposizioni della direttiva 1999/5/CE

Con la presente, OXYLANE dichiara che l’apparecchio On channel 500 è conforme ai requisiti minimi ed alle 
altre relative disposizioni della direttiva 2006/95/CE.

La conformità a tali normative richieste è rappresentata dal marchio: 

La dichiarazione di conformità CE è disponibile al seguente link:
https://www.geonaute.com/it/dichiarazione-di-conformita-ce 

8.2 Schema delle frequenze dei diversi canali

Canale Frequenza (MHz)

1 446.00625

2 446.01875

3 446.03125

4 446.04375

Canale Frequenza (MHz)

5 446.05625

6 446.06875

7 446.08125

8 446.09375
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10 GARANZIA

OXYLANE garantisce al primo acquirente di questo prodotto che lo stesso è esente da difetti di materiali o 
fabbricazione. Questo prodotto è garantito per due anni a partire dalla data d’acquisto. Conservate lo scontrino 
che è la vostra prova di acquisto.

La garanzia non copre:

I danni dovuti a un errato utilizzo, all’inosservanza delle precauzioni d’uso o agli incidenti, a una 
manutenzione scorretta o a un utilizzo commerciale del prodotto.

I danni causati da riparazioni effettuate da persone non autorizzate da OXYLANE.

Le pile, le casse incrinate o rotte o che presentano tracce di urti.

La cinghia elastica, che è un componente soggetto a usura. 

Durante il periodo di garanzia, l’apparecchio è riparato gratuitamente da un servizio di assistenza autorizzato o 

11 CONTATTATECI

Siamo a vostra disposizione per ascoltare i vostri feedback sulla qualità, la funzionalità o l’uso dei nostri prodotti: 
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1 VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN BIJ GEBRUIK

Lees voor het gebruik zorgvuldig de handleiding. Bewaar deze handleiding gedurende de levensduur 

van het product.

Houd, om tijdens het gebruik van het apparaat de blootstelling aan radiofrequentie te verminderen , het 

apparaat op ten minste 5 cm van het gezicht.

Houd baby's en jonge kinderen uit de buurt van het apparaat.

Gebruik nooit een walkietalkie waarvan de antenne is beschadigd. Wanneer de antenne in contact komt 

met de huid, kan dit lichte blaren opleveren

In een voertuig het apparaat nooit achterlaten in het gebied boven een airbag of in het gebied waarin de 

airbag zich kan ontvouwen. Wanneer de airbag zich ontvouwt, kan het apparaat met veel kracht  worden 

weggeslingerd en daardoor een ernstige verwonding veroorzaken bij inzittenden van het voertuig.

De apparaten zijn ontworpen om te worden gebruikt bij temperaturen tussen -10°C en 50°C.

Wanneer u het apparaat in koude omgevingen gebruikt, hebt u batterijen nodig die goed bestand 

zijn tegen lage temperaturen. Gebruik bij voorkeur lithiumbatterijen of oplaadbare NiMH-batterijen; 

alkalinebatterijen en salinebatterijen werken slecht bij lage temperaturen.

Gebruik de apparaten niet en vervang ook nooit de batterijen in een explosieve omgeving. De antenne 

of de batterijen kunnen minuscule vonkjes statische elektriciteit produceren, waardoor een explosie zou 

kunnen ontstaan en er personen gewond zouden kunnen raken en zelfs overlijden.

Gebruik het apparaat nooit in de buitenlucht tijdens onweer.

Gebruik het apparaat niet in de regen.

Indien het apparaat nat is, zet het dan uit en verwijder de batterijen. Maak het batterijenvakje droog 

en laat het deksel van het batterijenvakje een paar uur open. Het apparaat pas gebruiken wanneer het 

volledig droog is.

Het apparaat niet demonteren. Hierdoor zal de garantie vervallen en kunt u het risico lopen dat u schade 

veroorzaakt  of dat het apparaat niet langer waterdicht is.

Het product reinigen met een zachte en vochtige doek of een spuitbus met droge lucht. Gebruik geen 

schoonmaakmiddelen, die kunnen het materiaal beschadigen. Niet over het apparaat wrijven met 

voorwerpen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken.

Haal de batterijen uit het apparaat voordat u het voor langere tijd gaat opbergen.
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2 BESCHRIJVING

Antenne 

Knop PTT 

(«Push To Talk») 

(zie p. 6)

Knop AAN/UIT 

(zie p. 6 en 11) 

Knop OPROEPEN 

(zie p. 10)

Knop MEER

Microfoon

Aansluittechniek: Oplader / 

Koptelefoon/ Microfoon 

(zie p. 4 en 12)

Aantoets van de LAMP 

(zie p. 12)

Toets VERGRENDELING 

TOETSENBORD (zie p. 

9)

Knop MENU

Knop MINDER

LCD-scherm

Luidspreker

9)

KnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKnKn

Scanfunctie ingeschakeld

Functie Vox ingeschakeld

DCM-functie 

ingeschakeld

Toetsenbord vergrendeld

Opladingsniveau 

van de batterij

Kanaalnummer

Nummer subkanaal 

(CTCSS)

Geluidsvolumeniveau 

Ontvangst Overdracht

Status van het signaal: Waken
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3 VOORBEREIDING VOORAFGAAND AAN GEBRUIK

3.1 Gebruik van de batterijen

Tijdens de aankoop van het product zijn de batterijen reeds in het apparaat geplaatst. Trek het 

beschermingslipje aan de achterkant van het apparaat  eruit, waardoor de contactpunten van de batterij 

vrijkomen.

W a n n e e r  h i j  i s 

g e ï n s t a l l e e r d ,  d e 

ceintuurclip lostrekken (zie 

p. 5)

Let erop dat de polariteit van de batterijen correct 

is wanneer u ze plaatst. Wanneer de polariteit niet 

correct is, kan dat de batterijen en het apparaat 

beschadigen.

Bij de ingebruikneming van het apparaat  alleen de in de verpakking meegeleverde oplaadbare batterijen 

gebruiken. Indien de batterijen moeten worden omgewisseld, herlaadbare batterijen gebruiken van het 

type AA (LR06) 1,2V NiMH 800mAh.

Probeer geen niet-oplaadbare batterijen op te laden.

Let erop dat het deksel van het  batterijenvakje goed is geplaatst  voor het opladen van de batterijen.

3.1.1 De batterijen plaatsen

3.1.2  De batterijen laden

Ladingsniveaus van de batterijen

Hoog Halfvol Laag bip
 
bip Leeg
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Het opladen van de batterijen duurt  ongeveer 10 uur indien ze helemaal leeg zijn en 14 uur bij nieuwe 

batterijen.

Tijdens het opladen van het apparaat is er geen enkele communicatie mogelijk.

Om het herladen lang in stand te houden en de levensduur van de batterijen te vergroten, moet u ze 

eenmaal per maand geheel leeg maken en vervolgens weer opladen.

Het apparaat uitzetten (zie p. 

11).

3.1.3 De batterijen recyclen

Laat geen gebruikte batterijen in het apparaat zitten, want deze kunnen gaan lekken waardoor de interne bedrading 

van het apparaat beschadigd raakt.

Het symbool “doorkruiste vuilnisbak” betekent dat dit product en de batterijen erin niet weggegooid 

batterijen evenals uw elektronisch product aan het einde van de levensduur in een daarvoor bestemde 

container teneinde deze te recyclen. Deze herbenutting van uw elektronisch afval zal het milieu en uw gezondheid 

beschermen.

3.2 De ceintuurclip bevestigen / verwijderen

De batterijen mogen alleen worden herladen met de speciaal meegeleverde batterijlader.

clic

1

2

PLAATSEN VERWIJDEREN
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4 ZENDING EN ONTVANGST

4.1 Zendbereik

1,5 KM

500 M

7 KM

4.2 Ingebruikneming

U kunt via uw On channel 500 communiceren met een ander On channel 500-apparaat,  of met iedere andere 

zender / ontvanger die de PMR 446-standaard gebruikt. Ook kan er met een onbeperkt aantal PMR 446-apparaten 

als groep gecommuniceerd worden.

  Om het zendbereik te optimaliseren, zorgen dat er zich zo weinig mogelijk obstakels (gebruikers tellen 

ook mee) op de denkbeeldige lijn tussen de 2 apparaten bevinden.

 Indien u de apparaten op een onderlinge afstand van minder dan 1,5 m gebruikt, kunnen zich 

interferenties voordoen.

Om onderling te kunnen communiceren dienen alle apparaten op hetzelfde kanaal en op dezelfde 

CTCSS-code ingesteld te staan (zie p. 7).

De communicatie vindt om-en-om plaats: wanneer een ander apparaat aan het zenden is, dient u  eerst 

te wachten tot dit apparaat klaar is  met zenden voordat u kunt uitzenden. Het is eveneens onmogelijk 

om conversatie te ontvangen tijdens het zenden of wanneer de CALL-functie geactiveerd is (zie p. 10). 

bip

bip

Ingedrukt houden

bip

Ingedrukt houden
Stand-byscherm
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4.3 

Het On channel 500 heeft 8 communicatiekanalen tot zijn beschikking. Voor elk kanaal kan er eveneens een van 

de 38 CTCSS-coded (Continuous Tone Coded Squelch System) worden ingesteld: u hoort dan uitsluitend de 

conversaties van de PMR 446-apparaten die op hetzelfde kanaal en met dezelfde CTCSS-code staan afgesteld, 

op het gekozen kanaal worden beluisterd. Een persoon die hetzelfde kanaal gebruikt, maar een andere of 

uitgeschakelde (op 0 gezette) CTCSS-code, zal in staat zijn uw verzonden boodschappen te beluisteren terwijl u 

zijn boodschappen wellicht niet kunt horen.

4.3.1 Het kanaal afstellen

Van 1 tot 8 kiezen

of

of

Van 0 tot 38 kiezen

geactiveerd, het stand-byscherm automatisch weergegeven en worden de wijzigingen opgeslagen.

4.3.2 Kanaalmonitor

en

tegelijkertijd

INSCHAKELEN

Met deze functie kunt u alle signalen (ook de 

bijzonder zwakke) van het kanaal dat u gebruikt 

beluisteren (onafhankelijk van de eventueel gekozen 

CTCSS-code).

UITSCHAKELEN



8

het gebruikte kanaal worden gevonden.

4.3.3 Scanfunctie: afzoeken van kanalen

U kunt met deze functie alle 8 kanalen afzoeken om te controleren welk kanaal wordt gebruikt door uw medegebruikers.

INSCHAKELEN UITSCHAKELEN

en

tegelijkertijd

of

4.3.4 DCM-functie: Monitorfunctie tegelijkertijd over 2 kanalen uitvoeren

Met deze functie kunt u 2 kanalen tegelijkertijd onafgebroken controleren. Het apparaat bewaakt  in deze modus 

constant het eerste kanaal (dat standaard is ingesteld p. 7) en het tweede (dat is gekozen bij het instellen van 

de DCM-functie, zie hieronder).

Wanneer het apparaat een signaal ontdekt, zal het afzoeken stoppen en zal het apparaat de communicatie 

van het betreffende kanaal laten horen. De communicatie richting de gedetecteerde apparaten zal alleen 

worden verzonden indien hun CTCSS-code identiek is (zie p. 7).

Het afzoeken begint enkele seconden na het einde van de signaalontvangst automatisch opnieuw.

Zodra het apparaat een signaal op een van de twee kanalen ontdekt, zal het ten minste 5 seconden afstemmen 

op het betreffende kanaal, waarna het verder gaat met de onafgebroken controle.

Indien u de PTT-knop indrukt tijdens de ontvangst, zal het apparaat op het betreffende kanaal uitzenden. Indien 

u de PTT-knop indrukt terwijl er geen enkel signaal wordt ontvangen, zendt het apparaat uit via het eerste kanaal.

Van 1 tot 8 kiezen

of

ofof

Van 0 tot 38 kiezen

INSCHAKELEN
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4.4 Geluid instellen

4.4.1 

Kies «Of»

of

of

VERMEERDEREN VERMINDEREN

UITSCHAKELEN

4.3.5 Vergrendeling / Ontgrendeling van het gekozen kanaal

Houd gedurende 3 

seconden ingedrukt

4.4.2 Geluidssignaal "einde zenden": «Roger beep»

De “Roger beep” is het signaal dat de apparaten elke keer uitzenden wanneer u de PTT-communicatietoets loslaat. 

Hij kan worden in- of uitgeschakeld.

Kies «On» of«Of»

of



10

U kunt de melodie veranderen, zie (hieronder).

4.4.3 Geluidssignaal toetsen

 De “beep” van de toetsen is het geluid dat iedere keer als er een toets wordt ingedrukt wordt uitgezonden. Hij kan 

worden in- of uitgeschakeld.

Kies «On» of«Of»

of

Indien de melodie wordt afgesteld op «Off», wanneer de functie CALL wordt ingeschakeld (zie hieronder), 

horen alleen de andere sprekers  de melodie.

Kies van 1 à 5 

of «Of»

of

4.4.4 Melodie

4.5 Functie «Call»

De toets CALL maakt het mogelijk gedurende 2 seconden alle apparaten over te laten gaan met behulp van hetzelfde 

kanaal en dezelfde CTCSS-code.
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4.6 Functie «Vox»

De functie VOX maakt verzenden mogelijk zodra er een geluid wordt waargenomen (zonder indrukken van de 

PTT-knop). Er zijn 4 instellingsniveaus: Of = uitgeschakeld, 1 = lage gevoeligheid, 2 = gemiddelde gevoeligheid, 3 

= hoge gevoeligheid.

VOXVOX

Kies 1 tot 3 of «Of»

of

5 GEBRUIK VAN DE STOPWATCH

In bedrijf stellen / Stoppen / Opnieuw in 

bedrijf stellen

Reset

INSCHAKELEN

UITSCHAKELEN

Houd gedurende 3 

seconden ingedrukt

Houd gedurende 3 

seconden ingedrukt

bip

Ingedrukt houden

Het wordt aangeraden de eenheid uit te schakelen wanneer deze niet wordt gebruikt, om te voorkomen 

dat de batterijen volledig worden ontladen.

4.7 Stopzetten van het apparaat 
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De lamp functioneert zelfs wanneer het apparaat is uitgeschakeld.

6 GEBRUIK VAN DE LAMP

Ingedrukt houden om in te schakelen

Loslaten om uit te schakelen

7 ACCESSOIRES

7.1 Gebruik van de headset

7.2 De handriem bevestigen

Wanneer de headset wordt geplaatst, worden de 

microfoon en de luidspreker uitgeschakeld.

bip

Ingedrukt houden

1

1

2
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8 TECHNISCHE KENMERKEN

8.1 

Beschikbare kanalen 8 Kanalen

Subkanaal CTCSS 38 voor elk kanaal

Zendvermogen (TX) 0,5 W

Bereik Tot 7 km

9 VERKLARING PRODUCT CONFORM CE

Hierbij verklaart OXYLANE dat het apparaat On channel 500 voldoet aan de eisen en andere relevante bepalingen 

zoals die zijn vastgelegd in de Europese richtlijn 1999/5/CE

Hierbij verklaart OXYLANE dat het apparaat On channel 500 voldoet aan de eisen en andere relevante bepalingen 

zoals die zijn vastgelegd in de Europese richtlijn 2006/95/CE

De volgende markering geeft aan dat dit product voldoet aan deze eisen:: 

De verklaring van CE-conformiteit is via de volgende link te bekijken:

https://www.geonaute.com/en/ec-declaration-conformity 

8.2 Tabel frequenties verschillende kanalen

Kanaal Frequentie (MHz)

1 446.00625

2 446.01875

3 446.03125

4 446.04375

Kanaal Frequentie (MHz)

5 446.05625

6 446.06875

7 446.08125

8 446.09375
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10 GARANTIE

OXYLANE garandeert de eerste koper dat het product vrij is van materiaal- en fabricagefouten. De garantie op dit 

product is twee jaar geldig, gerekend vanaf de datum van aankoop. Bewaar uw kassabon zorgvuldig, het is tevens 

uw aankoopbewijs.

Het volgende valt buiten de garantie:

Schade die te wijten is aan verkeerd gebruik, aan het niet naleven van de voorzorgsmaatregelen bij 

gebruik of aan ongelukken, aan onjuist onderhoud of aan een commercieel gebruik van het product.

Schade die ontstaan is in verband met reparaties die zijn verricht door niet door OXYLANE erkende 

reparateurs.

Batterijen of behuizingen die scheuren, barsten of tekenen van schokken vertonen.

De handriem, die door gebruik kan slijten. 

Tijdens de garantieperiode wordt het horloge ofwel gratis gerepareerd door een erkende dienst, ofwel kosteloos 

vervangen (naar goeddunken van de dealer).

11 NEEM CONTACT MET ONS OP

Wij staan altijd open voor uw opmerkingen omtrent de kwaliteit, de werking en het gebruik van onze producten: 

www.geonaute.com

Wij zullen u zo snel mogelijk antwoorden.
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1 PRECAUÇÕES DE EMPREGO

5 cm do rosto.

walkie-talkie

completamente seco.
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2 DESCRIÇÃO

 

 

 

pilha
Recepção Transmissão
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3 PREPARAÇÃO ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO

3.1 Utilização das pilhas

Ao efectuar a compra do produto, as pilhas estão instaladas no aparelho. Retirar a lingueta de protecção 

localizada no corpo do aparelho para libertar o contacto das pilhas

Ao efectuar a instalação, respeitar a orientação 

das pilhas. Uma polarização incorrecta pode 

Ao colocar o aparelho em funcionamento, utilizar as pilhas recarregáveis fornecidas no pacote inicial. 

Se for necessário carregar as pilhas, utilizar pilhas recarregáveis do tipo AA (LR06) 1,2V NiMH 

800mAh.

Não procure recarregar pilhas não recarregáveis.

Assegure-se que a tampa do compartimento da pilha está correctamente colocada, ao carregar as 

pilhas.

3.1.1 Instalação das pilhas

3.1.2 

 
bip

 
bip
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O carregamento das pilhas demora cerca de 10 horas, no caso de estas estarem completamente 

descarregadas, e 14 horas, no caso de estas serem novas.

Ao efectuar o carregamento do aparelho, não é possível efectuar qualquer comunicação.

De modo a prolongar o tempo de vida útil das pilhas, descarregue e volte a carregá-las, completamente, 

uma vez por mês.

3.1.3 

internos do aparelho.

3.2 Instalação/ desinstalação da cinta

clic

1

2

INSTALAR DESINSTALAR
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4 EMISSÃO E RECEPÇÃO

4.1 Alcance de transmissão

1,5 KM

500 M

7 KM

4.2 Colocação em funcionamento

  Com vista a optimizar o alcance de transmissão, assegure-se que existem o mínimo de obstáculos 

possível (incluindo os utilizadores) na linha imaginária traçada entre os 2 aparelhos.

Se os aparelhos forem utilizados a menos de 1,5 m um do outro, poderão ocorrer interferências.

comunicar entre si (ver p. 7).

A comunicação é estabelecida alternadamente: se outro aparelho estiver a efectuar a transmissão, 

mensagens durante a transmissão ou enquanto a função CALL estiver activada (ver p. 10). 

bip

bip

Manter premido

bip

Manter premido
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4.3 

4.3.1 

Seleccionar de 1 a 8

ou

ou

Seleccionar de 0 a 38

4.3.2 Monitorização do canal

e

simultaneamente

ACTIVAR DESACTIVAR
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4.3.3 Função SCAN : pesquisa de canais

ACTIVAR DESACTIVAR

e

em simultâneo

ou

4.3.4 Função DCM: Monitorização simultânea dos 2 canais

Seleccionar de 1 a 8

ou

ouou

Seleccionar de 0 a 38

ACTIVAR
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4.4 Ajuste do som 

4.4.1 Volume de escuta e de som 

ou

ou

AUMENTAR DIMINUIR

DESACTIVAR

4.3.5 Bloquear/desbloquear o canal seleccionado

Manter premido 

4.4.2 

ou



10

A melodia pode ser alterada, ver (abaixo).

4.4.3 Bip das teclas

ou

os outros interlocutores ouvem a melodia.

Seleccionar de 1 a 5 ou 

ou

4.4.4 Melodia

4.5 Função «Chamada»
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4.6 Função «Vox»

VOXVOX

ou

5 UTILIZAÇÃO DO CRONÓMETRO

Iniciar/ Pausa/ Reiniciar

Colocar a zero

ACTIVAR

DESACTIVAR

Manter premido 

Manter premido 

bip

Manter premido

completamente descarregadas.
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A lâmpada funciona inclusive com o aparelho desligado.

6 UTILIZAÇÃO DA LÂMPADA

Manter premido para iluminar

7 ACESSÓRIOS

7.1 Utilização do kit de auriculares

7.2 Instalação da cinta

Ao instalar o conjunto de auriculares, o microfone e 

o altifalante são desactivados.

bip

Manter premido

1

1

2
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8 CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

8.1 

Canais disponíveis

Sub canal CTCSS

0.5 W

Alcance Até 7 Km

9 DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE CE

.

8.2 Tabela de frequências dos diferentes canais

Canal

1 446.00625

2

3 446.03125

4 446.04375

Canal

5 446.05625

6

7

8 446.09375



14

10 GARANTIA

11 CONTACTE-NOS

em 

Comprometemo-nos a responder no mais curto espaço de tempo.
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1 

oparzenia.
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2 OPIS

Antena 

 

 

 

 

Mikrofon

 

Funkcja aktywnego 

skanowania

Funkcja Vox aktywna

Funkcja DCM 

aktywna
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3 

3.1 

zacisk paska (patrz str. 

3.1.1 

3.1.2 

Niski
 
bip

 
bip Baterie 
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3.1.3 

3.2 

clic

1

2
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4 NADAWANIE I ODBIÓR

4.1 

1,5 KM

500 M

7 KM

4.2 

bip

bip

bip
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4.3 

4.3.1 

4.3.2 



8

4.3.3 

4.3.4 
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4.4 

4.4.1 

4.3.5 

4.4.2 

aktywny lub nieaktywny.
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4.4.3 

 

4.4.4 

4.5 
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4.6 

VOXVOX

5 

bip
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6 

7 AKCESORIA

7.1 

7.2 

bip

1

1

2
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8 

8.1 

9 

8.2 

1 446.00625

2 446.01875

3 446.03125

4 446.04375

5 446.05625

6 446.06875

7 446.08125

8 446.09375
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10 GWARANCJA

11 KONTAKT
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1 HASZNÁLATI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK

során.

Ne használja a készülékeket és ne töltse az akkumulátort robbanásveszélyes környezetben. Az antenna 

Ne használja a készüléket külterületen zivatarban.
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2 LEÍRÁS

Antenna 

 

 

 

Mikrofon

 

Scan funkció bekapcsolva

Vox funkció bekapcsolva

DCM funkció 

bekapcsolva

Akkumulátor 

Csatornaszám

Alcsatorna száma 

Vétel

A jel állapota: Készenlét
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3 

3.1 Az akkumulátorok használata

A termék megvásárlásakor az akkumulátorok már el vannak helyezve a készülékben. Távolítsa el ekkor 

3.1.1 Az akkumulátorok elhelyezése 

3.1.2 z akkumulátorok töltése:

Akkumulátorok töltési szintje

Közepes

Alacsony
 

bip
 
bip
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3.1.3 Az elemek újrahasznosítása

áramköreit.

3.2 z övcsipesz felhelyezése és levétele

clic

1

2

FELHELYEZÉS LEVÉTEL
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4 ADÁS ÉS VÉTEL

4.1 

1,5 KM

500 M

7 KM

4.2 ekapcsolás

bip

bip

Lenyomva tartani

bip

Lenyomva tartani
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4.3 A csatorna beállítása

készülékek.

4.3.1 A csatorna beállítása

vagy

vagy

4.3.2 

és

BEKAPCSOLÁS KIKAPCSOLÁS
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4.3.3 SCAN funkció: csatornák pásztázása

BEKAPCSOLÁS KIKAPCSOLÁS

és vagy

4.3.4 

belül.

vagy

vagyvagy

BEKAPCSOLÁS
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4.4 

4.4.1 

Válassza „Of” 

vagy

vagy

NÖVELÉS CSÖKKENTÉS

KIKAPCSOLÁS

4.3.5  választott csatorna lezárása/feloldása

Tartsa benyomva  3 
másodpercig a gombot.

4.4.2 Az adás végén rövid hangjelzés: „Roger beep”

Válassza „On” vagy „Of” 

vagy
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4.4.3 A gombok hangjelzése

Válassza „On” vagy „Of” 

vagy

Válasszon 1-5-ig  
vagy „Of” 

vagy

4.4.4 Dallam

4.5 

haszáló készüléket.
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4.6 

VOXVOX

Válasszon 1-3-ig vagy „Of” 

vagy

5 A STOPPER HASZNÁLATA

Bekapcsolás / Szünet / Újraindítás

Nullázás

BEKAPCSOLÁS

KIKAPCSOLÁS

Tartsa benyomva  
3 másodpercig a 

gombot.

Tartsa benyomva  3 
másodpercig a gombot.

bip

Lenyomva tartani

4.7 készülék kikapcsolása



12

6  LÁMPA HASZNÁLATA

Tartsa benyomva  a bekapcsoláshoz

Engedje fel a kikapcsoláshoz

7 

7.1 

7.2 A vállpánt elhelyzése

bip

Lenyomva tartani

1

1

2
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8 

8.1 

Rendelkezésre álló csatornák 8 csatorna

CTCSS alcsatorna 

Hatótávolság

9 

8.2 

Csatorna

1

2

3

4

Csatorna

5

6

7

8
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Funkce Hlas aktivní
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1 SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du använder produkten. Spara bruksanvisningen under produktens 
hela livslängd.

För att minska exponeringen för strålning under användningen, håll apparaten på minst 5 centimeters 
avstånd från ansiktet.

Se till att  små barn inte kommer i närheten av apparaterna.

Använd aldrig en walkie-talkie med trasig antenn. Om antennen kommer i kontakt med huden kan det 
vålla lättare brännskador.

Lägg inte walkie-talkien i området ovanför airbagen eller i det område där airbagen ska utlösas i ett 
fordon. Om airbagen aktiveras kan apparaten fara iväg med ansenlig kraft och orsaka allvarliga skador 
på passagerarna i fordonet.

Apparaterna är konstruerade för användning i temperaturer mellan -10°C  och 50°C.

Vid användning i kalla miljöer krävs batterier som är gjorda för att klara av låga temperaturer. Använd 
företrädesvis litiumbatterier eller laddningsbara batterier. Alkaliska batterier och saltbatterier fungerar 
dåligt vid låga temperaturer.

Använd inte apparaterna och byt inte batterierna i explosiva miljöer. Antennen och batterierna kan ge 
upphov till mikrognistor och statisk elektricitet, vilket kan leda till explosioner med svåra och till och med 
livshotande skador som följd.

Använd aldrig apparaten utomhus i oväder.

Använd inte apparaten när det regnar.

Om apparaten blir fuktig ska den stängas av och batteriet tas ur. Torka batterifacket och lämna locket 
öppet i några timmar. Använd inte apparaten så länge den inte är helt torr.

Plocka inte isär produkten. Detta kan leda till att garantin upphör att gälla, att skada uppstår eller att 
vattentätheten försämras.

Rengör produkten med en mjuk, fuktig  trasa eller med komprimerat luftspray. Använd inte rengöringsmedel. 
Det kan skada materialet. Torka inte av skärmen med material som kan förorsaka repor.

Ta ur batterierna om apparaten ska läggas undan under en längre tidsperiod.
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2 PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Antenn 

PTT-knapp 
(«Push To Talk») (se s. 6)

ON/OFF-knapp 
(se s. 6 och 11) 

Anropsknapp (CALL) 
(se s. 10)

Höj-knapp

Mikrofon

Anslutning: Batteriladdare/
Hörlurar/Mikrofon 
(se s. 4 och 12)

Av/På-knapp för FICKLAMPA 
(se s.12)

Knapplås (se s. 9)

Meny-knapp

Sänk-knapp

LCD-skärm

Högtalare

MeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMeMe

Scan-funktion aktiverad

Vox-funktion aktiverad

DCM-funktion 
aktiverad

Knapplås aktiverat

Batterinivå

Kanalnummer

Underkanalnummer 
(CTCSS)

Ringsignalstyrka 

Mottagning Sändning

Signalstyrka: Stand-by
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3 FÖREBEREDELSER FÖRE AVÄNDNING

3.1 Användning av batterier

Om det är installerat, ta 
bort hållaren (se s. 5)

Se till att batterierna är placerade i rätt riktning. 

batterierna och apparaten.

batterierna behöver bytas, använd laddningsbara batterier av typen AA (LR06) 1,2V NiMH 800mAh.

Försök inte ladda batterier som inte är laddningsbara.

3.1.1 Installering av batterier

3.1.2 Återvinning av batterier

Laddningsnivå för batterier

Full styrka Medelstyrka

Låg styrka 

 
bip

 
bip Urladdade
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Det tar cirka 10 timmar att ladda batterierna om de är helt urladdade och 14 timmar om de är nya.

ökar du batteriernas livslängd.

Stäng av apparaten (se s. 11)

3.1.3 Återvinning av batterier

Lämna inte kvar uttjänta batterier i apparaten. De kan vålla läckage som skadar de inre kretsarna.

Symbolen "överkorsad soptunna" betyder att varken produkten eller batterierna får kastas i hushållssoporna. De 
måste sorteras separat. Lämna in den uttjänta apparaten och batterierna på ett godkänt insamlingsställe 
för återvinning. Återvinningen av elektroniskt material skyddar miljön och din hälsa.

3.2 Montering/avmontering av bältesklämma

Batterierna ska endast laddas med den medföljande batteriladdaren.

clic

1

2

MONTERA MONTERA AV
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4 SÄNDNING OCH MOTTAGNING

4.1 Sändningsvidd

1,5 KM

500 M

7 KM

4.2 Aktivering

Med "On channel 500"  är det möjligt att kommunicera med en annan On channel 500-enhet, likväl som andra 
mottagare/sändare som använder PMR 446-modeller. Kommunikationen kan även pågå mellan ett  obegränsat 
antal PMR-enheter (konferens).

kommunicera sinsemellan (se s.7).

10). 

bip

bip

Håll nedtryckt

bip

Håll nedtryckt
Stand-by-skärmen
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4.3 Kanalinställning

On channel 500 kan kommunicera via en av de åtta tillgängliga kanalerna. För varje kanal är det också möjligt 
att ställa in en av de 38 CTCSS-koderna  (Continuous Tone Coded Squelch System). Endast samtal mellan PMR 

kanalen. En användare som använder samma kanal men en annan CTCSS-kod, eller en avaktiverad CTCSS-kod 
(inställd på 0), kan lyssna på konversationer utan att andra kan lyssna på hans.

4.3.1 Kanalinställning

Välj 1-8

eller

eller

0-38

automatiskt  och ändringarna sparas. 

4.3.2 Kanalövervakning

och

samtidigt

AKTIVERA

Denna funktion gör det möjligt att höra alla signaler 
(även om de är mycket svaga) på den kanal du 
använder (oberoende av vilken CTCSS-kod som 
eventuellt har valts).

AVAKTIVERA
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4.3.3 Scanfunktionen: kanalsökning

Denna funktion gör det möjligt att avsöka de åtta kanalerna för att hitta den som tagits i bruk av de andra användarna.

AKTIVERA AVAKTIVERA

och

samtidigt

eller

4.3.4 DCM-funktion: Övervakning av två kanaler samtidigt

DCM-funktionen gör det möjligt att avsöka två kanaler på samma gång. Apparaten övervakar kontinuerligt 
primärkanalen (som är inställd enligt standardmodellen, se sidan 7) och sekundärkanalen (som väljs i samband 
med aktiveringen av DCM, se nedan)

används av de andra enheterna (se s.7).

Så fort apparaten fångar upp en signal på en av kanalerna, stannar den kvar under minst fem sekunder på kanalen 
i fråga, varefter den kontinuerliga sökningen återupptas.

Om PTT-knappen trycks in under mottagningen kommer apparaten att sända på denna kanal. Om PTT-knappen 

Välj 1-8

eller

ellereller

0-38

AKTIVERA
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4.4 Ljudinställning

4.4.1 Volym och ljudstyrka för ringsignal

Välj "Of" eller 

eller

eller

ÖKA MINSKA

AVAKTIVERA

4.3.5 Låsning/upplåsning av vald kanal

Håll nedtryckt i tre 
sekunder

4.4.2 Slutsignal vid sändning: "Roger beep"

"Roger beep" är den signal en enhet sänder varje gång PTT-knappen släpps upp. Den kan aktiveras eller avaktiveras.

Välj "On" eller "Of"

eller
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Du kan byta ringmelodi, (se ovan).

4.4.3 Knappljud

 Knappljud är det ljud som  uppstår  varje gång en knapp trycks in. Den kan aktiveras eller avaktiveras.

Välj "On" eller "Of"

eller

de andra användarna som hör den.

Välj 1-5 eller "Of"

eller

4.4.4 Melodi

4.5 Anropsfunktion (CALL)

La touche CALL permet de faire sonner pendant 2 secondes tous les appareils utilisant le même canal et le même 
code CTCSS.
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4.6 Vox-funktion

Vox-funktionen gör det möjligt att aktivera en sändning endast genom att ett ljud upptäcks (utan att trycka in PTT-

VOXVOX

Välj 1-3 eller "Of"

eller

5 ANVÄNDNING AV KRONOMETERN

Start/Pause/Återstart

Nollställning

AKTIVERA

AVAKTIVERA

Håll nedtryckt i tre 
sekunder

Håll nedtryckt i tre 
sekunder

bip

Håll nedtryckt

4.7 Avstängning av apparaten 
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6 ANVÄNDNING AV LAMPAN

Håll nedtryckt för att sätta på

Släpp upp för att stänga av

7 ACCESSOARER

7.1 Användning av hörsnäcka

7.2 Montering av den elastiska selen

och högtalarna. 

bip

Håll nedtryckt

1

1

2
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8 TEHNISKA EGENSKAPER

8.1 

Tillgängliga kanaler 8 kanaler

Underkanaler, CTCSS 38 i varje kanal

Ut-effekt  0.5 W

Sändningsvidd Upp till 7 km

9 EU-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE, CE

Härmed försäkrar OXYLANE att apparaten On channel 500 är förenlig med de huvudsakliga kraven och andra 
relevanta bestämmelser i  EU-direktivet 1999/5/CE.

Härmed försäkrar OXYLANE att apparaten On channel 500 är förenlig med de huvudsakliga kraven och andra 
relevanta bestämmelser i  EU-direktivet 2006/95/CE.

Märkningen är en garanti för att dessa villkor efterlevs: 

https://www.geonaute.com/en/ec-declaration-conformity 

8.2 Frekvenstabell för kanalerna 

Kanal Frekvens (MHz)

1 446.00625

2 446.01875

3 446.03125

4 446.04375

Kanal Frekvens (MHz)

5 446.05625

6 446.06875

7 446.08125

8 446.09375
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10 GARANTI

OXYLANE garanterar den första köparen av denna produkt att denna är fri från fel i material eller utförande. För 
denna produkt gäller två års garanti från och med inköpsdatumet. Spara fakturan - den tjänar som inköpsbevis.

Garantin täcker inte:

Skador orsakade av felaktig användning, av underlåtenhet att följa föreskrifterna i bruksanvisningen eller 
av olyckor. Den täcker heller inte skador orsakade av felaktigt underhåll eller yrkesmässig användning 
av produkten.

Skador orsakade av reparationer utförda av personer som ej är auktoriserade av

Batterierna, höljen som är spruckna, trasiga eller som uppvisar spår av stötar.

Den elastiska selen, som är en förbrukningsartikel. 

Under garantiperioden, repareras apparaten antingen gratis av en auktoriserad verkstad eller byts ut kostnadsfritt 
(i enlighet med vad distributören anser lämpligt).

11 KONTAKTA OSS

Vi tar emot dina synpunkter när det gäller kvalitet och användbarhet av våra produkter, på www.geonaute.com

Vi  lovar dig snabbast möjliga svar.
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احتياطات الاستخدام 1

5

50° -10°

NiMH
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الوصف 2

PTT 

(«Push To Talk») 

(6 

 

 (11 6 

CALL 

(10 

PLUS

4 

(12

 TORCHE

(12 

(9 

MENU

MOINS

LCD

Scan

Vox

DCM

 

(CTCSS)



الإعداد قبل الاستع9ل 3

استع9ل البطاريات 3.1

أثناء شراء المنتج، تكون البطاريات مركبة مسبق฀ا في الجهاز. اسحب لسان الحماية الموجود خلف الجهاز لتحرير تلامس البطاريات.

(7

لاحظ اتجاه البطاريات أثناء تركيبها. فالاتجاه غير الصحيح للبطاريات 
من شأنه أن يؤدي إلى إتلاف البطاريات والجهاز.

.AA (LR06) 1,2V NiMH 800mAh

 

bip  bip  
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� تستغرق عملية شحن البطاريات حوالي 10 ساعات إذا كانت فارغة الشحن تماما، و 14 ساعة إذا كانت جديدة.�

� أثناء شحن الجهاز، لا يمكن إجراء أي اتصال.�

� للحفاظ على الشحن لأطول فترة ممكنة وزيادة العمر الافتراضي للبطاريات، قم بإفراغ شحنتها بشكل كامل، ثم أعد شحنها بشكل كامل، مرة �
واحدة في الشهر.

.(13

الحزام 3.2 مشبك  تثبيت  تثبيت / إزالة 

clic

1

2



8

الإرسال والاستقبال 4

مدى الإرسال 4.1

1,5 KM

500 M

7 KM

التشغيل 4.2

On channel 500 On channel 500

.PMR 446 PMR 446

1.5

.(9 CTCSS

 .(<EX> CALL

bip

bip

bip
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القناة 4.3 تهيئة 

 CTCSS (Continuous 38 8 On channel 500

CTCSS PMR 446 Tone Coded Squelch System

CTCSS 0 CTCSS

0 CTCSS

8

0

أثناء تهيئة الجهاز، إذا لم يتم تفعيل أي زر في غضون 6 ثوان، يتم عرض شاشة حالة الاستعداد أوتوماتيكيا، ويتم تخزين التعديلات.

CTCSS



إذا قام المتحدثون باختيار كود CTCSS خاص، لا يمكن للمسح أن يكتشف إلا القناة المستخدمة.

SCAN

8

DCM

DCM 9

.(9 CTCSS

5

PTT PTT

8

0
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عمليات ضبط الصوت 4.4

«Of

«

PTT Roger bip

«Of On



بإمكانك تغيير النغمة، انظر (أدناه).

«Of On

إذا تم ضبط النغمة على «Off»، عندما تكون وظيفة CALL مفعلة (انظر أدناه)، بإمكان المتحدثين الآخرين فقط سماع النغمة.

«Of

4.5 «Call» وظيفة

.CTCSS CALL
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4.6 «Vox» وظيفة

Of PTT VOX

3 2 1

VOXVOX

«Of

استع9ل الكرونومتر 5

bip

ينصح بإطفاء الجهاز عندما لا يتم استخدامه، لتجنب نفاد شحنة البطاريات بشكل كامل.

الجهاز   4.7 إيقاف 



يعمل المصباح حتى لو كان الجهاز مطفأ.

المصباح 6 استع9ل 

ملحقات 7

السمع 7.1 طقم  استع9ل 

تثبيت العلاقة 7.2

عندما يتم تركيب طقم السمع، يكون الميكروفون والسماعة مبطلين 
الفاعلية.

bip

1

1

2
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الخصائص الفنية 8

الخصائص 8.1

8

CTCSS 38

TX 0.5

7

9 CE إعلان المطابقة

On channel 500 OXYLANE

CE

On channel 500 OXYLANE

CE

CE

جدول الترددات لمختلف القنوات 8.2

446.00625

446.01875

446.03125

4 446.04375

446.05625

446.06875

446.08125

8 446.09375
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اتصل بنا 11
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